
Birkenhead Constituency Committee 

Pre-raised questions for 14th June 2017.

1 Name: Krista Wielopolska
Date Received: 31st May 

Query:  Near where I live on Noctorum Lane there is a small area of unused 
grass on the way to the medical centre on Townfield Lane. Many people walk 
past this area and I feel it could be put to better use without much effort from 
the council. If it were planted with wildflower seeds and left to grow into a 
small meadow, not only would it be less work for the council gardening team 
(no mowing), but it would attract wildlife and be pleasant to look at.

Response from Birkenhead Constituency Team: 

Messages have been left with Krista Wielopolska to discuss exactly which 
piece of land she is highlighting as there are a number of possibilities within 
that particular area. 

2 Name: Rob Burn
Date Received:  31st May

Query: Would it be possible for the Committee to encourage the Council to 
ask residents, and particularly business residents, to cut-back and control 
shrubs and trees that encroach over pavements. Unfortunately, in several 
areas the growth in shrubbery, such as that surrounding Beechcroft Nursing 
Home on Kingsmead Road North, means that for tall people it is often more 
comfortable, but more dangerous, to walk in the road than on the pavement.

Response from Technical Services:

If any locations or areas of concern are raised with Wirral Council, the owners 
of the property will be written to advising they will have to address the 
problem. 

Beechcroft Nursing Home has been logged on to the councils CRM system 
which will result in it being passed to a highways inspector to examine if the 
trees and shrubbery are causing problems on the highway and will be 
addressed if need be.
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3) Name: Margret Wycherley
Date Received:  31st May

Query: What are the plans to stop speeding motorists in the Budworth 
Road/Beryl Road area? There is going to be a serious accident Can sleeping 
policemen and lower speed limits be used, as have been recently introduced 
in other areas of Oxton? I perceive this area to be a greater risk to 
pedestrians and motorists safety than the streets where traffic calming 
measures were recently introduced. 

Response from Road Safety Department:

That most recent scheme introduced in Oxton was around Birkenhead Sixth 
Form Academy. This scheme was prioritised because of specific planning 
conditions made when the Birkenhead Sixth Form Academy School was 
remodelled. There are also 3 schools in the immediate vicinity who will benefit 
from the scheme. 

When investigating speeding on certain roads it is difficult to look at the road 
in isolation as any speeding measures introduced on one road has a knock on 
effect on surrounding roads. Because of this further investigation work would 
have to be done to look at the issues facing Beryl and Budworth Roads and 
what that would do to neighbouring roads. 

Community Speedwatch 

Merseyside Police and Wirral Council urge people concerned over speeding 
traffic on our roads to join the Community Speedwatch programme.
Community Speedwatch allows residents concerned about speeding in their 
local area to monitor the speed of motorists using radar guns. The scheme 
aims to tackle areas where the dangers of careless driving and speeding are 
a real concern to local people. Speeding motorists are sent warning letters, 
which also explain the problems their speeding causes for people living in the 
area.

The presence of Speedwatch volunteers can encourage drivers to slow down, 
raise their awareness of speed as an issue and make the location safer.
For more information on becoming a Community Speedwatch volunteer, visit 
the Merseyside Police website. 

 
4 Name: Andrew Shute
Date Received:  

Query: Grange Mount remains a prolific area for vehicles exceeding the 
speed limit, by its shape and the hill that starts in the region of Alfred Road 
lends itself to excess speeds, as a driver with 40+ years experience who 
drives in excess of 40,000 a year I recognise speeding and I've seen vehicles 
passing my house at speeds as high as circa 60mph both down hill and up hill 

http://www.merseyside.police.uk/join-us/roles-within-merseyside-police/volunteering


though it's fair to say most speeders are in the region of 40mph but way too 
fast & dangerous given the chicane effect between Ravenscroft & Alfred 
Road. Fact is this road needs permanent speed calming measures before 
people are injured or killed and the risk of vehicular damage is incurred. Add 
to this I've reported at least one number plateless scrambler bike on the street 
to the Police too. 

dog mess continues to be an issue in the area and I've personally challenged 
two individuals who allowed their dogs to defecate and leave it on the 
pavement close to my house, one stating "I forgot to bring out a bag sorry" the 
other telling me "fu*# off it's just a pebble" (of excrement). Should there not be 
a bye-law that ensures dog walkers if challenged by a council enforcement 
team should be able to produce spare 'poo bags'? I accept that wouldn't make 
much difference in Grange Mount for I'm certain your enforcement team 
cannot find Grange Mount on a map! 

Response from Wirral Council:

Traffic Calming:

Traffic calming measures are generally very effective in slowing traffic and in 
the right circumstances improving road safety. Sadly they tend to cost a 
significant amount of money to implement and recommendations for physical 
traffic calming measures are predominantly formed arising out of detailed 
investigations into the history of road crashes within a road or more likely a 
concise area. 

Previous investigation of the road safety history on this road shows that it has 
a comparatively good road safety record over the last 5 years. There has 
been one recorded injury crash in this period throughout the length of Grange 
Mount – this incident occurred in January 2011 and the police have noted that 
it occurred in frost/icy road conditions when 2 opposing vehicles skidded and 
collided with a parked vehicle. It is considered unlikely that traffic calming 
measures would necessarily have prevented this incident.

Residents have previously been encouraged to consider becoming a police 
volunteer and engaging with the Community Speedwatch initiative to help 
make drivers more aware of their speed on such roads (without the need for 
formal prosecutions). We would again encourage residents who are 
concerned over the speed of traffic to consider this initiative. They can apply 
to join this, by visiting the police website and selecting volunteering.

Dog Fouling:

Dog Fouling Enforcement Officers regularly patrol that area but are only able 
to issue a Fixed Penalty Notice for Dog Fouling if they have witnessed the 
offence take place. 

A number of fixed penalties have been issued in the area. If anyone witnesses 
an offence taking place or their road is of continued concern they should log it 



onto the council website. Residents are always encouraged to report all 
issues onto the website as it allows the council to collate statistics regarding 
hotspot areas and where resources should be diverted. 

The Birkenhead Constituency Team will also pass on the information 
regarding Grange Mount to the dog fouling enforcement team. 

5 Name; Sue Taylor
Date Received:  31st May 

Query: In an effort to cut costs, i think the council should stop providing 
translators. Foreigners who come to live here should make an effort to learn 
English and not rely on translators to help them. Unless they learn to speak 
the local language it is near impossible to integrate. When they are put in 
situations when they need to learn a new language, they will. It's a human 
reaction to survive in a new environment. 
I myself am a child of migrant parents who came to UK newly 50 years ago. I 
have fully integrated into British society and I love Britain. If I hadn't leart to 
speak fluent English, I would not have integrated as well as I have done.

Response from Wirral Council:

Part of our legal obligations through the Equality Act and Public Sector 
Equality Duty is to make our services as accessible to all members of the 
Community as far as we possibly can.   It important to point out that the 
translation services that the council provides are not just language based, but 
also braille and sign based etc.

It is important to note that the contract the council has for translation services 
carries a 0 retainer cost to the council and structured on a ‘as and when sign 
off service’ which keeps the costs as low as possible. 

Because of this a lot of what is achieved through translation is at little or no 
cost to the Council.  The Council website also has a language “widget “at the 
foot of the page, which translates the page in many different languages.  We 
also encourage people to attend language courses run by the WMO to 
expand their language skills.

6 Name; Stephen Andrews
Date Received:  1st June 

Query: I want to ask whether there would be any possibility in increasing the 
security at Birkenhead Park (particularly the Lower Park) in the evenings, 
particularly during the summer months.



The reason I ask is that on the last two evening I have been walking my dog 
in the park and have been shocked by the large numbers of youngsters and 
teenagers (between the ages of about 12 – 16) who are drinking alcohol, 
smoking cannabis, setting fire to the bins and leaving large quantities of 
broken glass on the pathways.

I called the Community Patrol on each of the evenings (30th & 31st May at 
around 7:30 – 8:00pm): the first time they responded by sending a van and 
one ‘officer’ who drove around the perimeter road, but made no attempt to 
look for the youths. I had reported that they were congregated on the Swiss 
Bridge. 

The second evening when I called, they told me that they had been the 
previous night and found nothing untoward and that they were too busy to 
attend again, telling me to phone 101 instead.

Response from Community Patrol:

In response to the query of one Patrol Officer attending to the call from the 
resident, this is correct as officer patrol as a single ‘crew’ unless we have an 
operation on.

On the 30th the patrol did go around the ring road but he went through the 
back way into the Swiss Bridge, and he then reported his findings to the 
Police as the group was too large for him to deal with. As for the 31st we did 
send two vehicles and the two officers dealt with the incident, the youths were 
advised and moved on. We were on the later date very busy and the 
information passed to the caller was that if it was urgent please ring 101.

We have officers all over the Wirral on afternoons and the Police have 
targeted the park as a potential “HOT SPOT” so more resources are being 
deployed to the area. This started on Friday evening both from the Police and 
ourselves.

The location, especially around the Swiss Bridge area for added attention, 
and the park security do have CCTV in that area so either ourselves or the 
Police could view the footage if needed.

Currently the logs within the Control Room and the Park security have not 
reported any problems from within the park.

7 Name; Ian Swift
Date Received:  3rd June 

Query: You very kindly asked a question for me with regard to a street light 
outside my property 25 Heath Drive - it is still out and nobody has been to 
inspect the work - as I requested when i phoned the council and spoke to a 



young man who informed me - they cannot be expected to check on work 
done by the councils chosen contractors. So my question would be - is the 
council getting value for the money they are spending on contract works 
compared to council workers (if there are any left) and do my rates not 
contribute to this or should I re lamp the lamp post and cut down the conker 
tree myself neither of which would be a massive 
inconvenience…………..many thanks

Response from Technical Services:

Column 5 in Heath Drive was inoperative due to a Scottish Power fault, which 
was repaired on the 1/2/17.

Unfortunately the column subsequently failed after the Scottish Power repair 
and has now been issued to the council’s contractor, BAMN for repair. We are 
currently waiting for BAMN to attend.

All contractors are required to provide the council with a update of work 
completed. 


